502833152 06/02/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2879748

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------|---|---------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | | 05/21/2014 | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA | АТА | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | |
| BENOIT PORTIER | | | 05/21/2014 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | ТА | | | |
| Name: | AIRSEC S.A.S. | | | |
| Street Address: | 6, RUE LOUISE MICHEL | | | |
| City: | CHOISY LE ROI | | | |
| State/Country: | FRANCE | | | |
| Postal Code: | 94600 | | | |
| | • | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Total: 1 | | | |
| Property Type | | Number | | |
| Application Number: | 126 | 682666 | | |
| CORRESPONDENCE D | ΔΤΔ | | | |
| | | 589-4994 | | |
| | • | e e-mail address first; if that is unsu | ccessful, it will be sent | |
| • • • | | that is unsuccessful, it will be sent | via US Mail. | |
| Phone: 502589 | | | | |
| | | @lynchcox.com ITT R. COX, LYNCH, COX, GILMAN&GOODMAN | | |
| • | | | VEST JEFFERSON STREET | |
| Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | | | | |
| Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202 | | | |
| | | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | P-1504 | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | SCOTT R. COX | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | /Scott R. Cox/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | 06/02/2014 | | |
| Total Attachments: 1 | | · · | | |
| source=Signed_legal_opir | nion_under_ | _French_law#page1.tif | | |
| | | | | |



LEGAL OPINION UNDER FRENCH PATENT LAW REGARDING OWNERSHIP OF US PATENT APPLICATION Nº 12/682,666

The undersigned attorneys-at-law have been asked to draft this legal opinion by Clariant Production (France) SAS, a French company which took over the activities of Airsec SAS in order to be filed by this company with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

According to French statutory provisions regarding employee inventor's rights, which governed the employment relation between Airsec SAS and Mr Benoît Portier, Airsec SAS is the legitimate owner of the invention the subject matter of US patent application Nº 12/682,666 regarding a "canister for desiccants and other material":

- either because the invention is to be considered as an "invention under mission" which belongs to the employer from the day the invention is made;
- or because the invention is to be considered an "invention beyond mission, assignable to the employer" which belongs to the employer when said employer requests that the patent be assigned to it, which request is deemed to have been made in the present matter since:
 - US provisional application № 60/969,251 as well as US patent application № 12/682,666 which have been filed in the name of Benoît Portier, both contain an explicit reference to an assignment of the application to Airsec SAS;
 - the power of attorney has been signed by Mr Benoît Portier, on 11 October 2007, in his capacity as "vice-president marketing and sales - Airsec";
 - PCT application № PCT/EP 2008/063387 has been filed on 7 October 2008 in the name of Airsec SAS.

As a result, it is clear that, under French law, the ownership of the invention which is the subject matter of US patent application Nº 12/682,666 belongs to Airsec SAS, the employer of Mr Benoît Portier, irrespective of the classification of the invention between one of the two above mentioned categories.

The ownership of this patent application does not require the signature of any assignment agreement between the inventor, Mr Benoît Portier, and his employer, Airsec SAS.

Drafted in Paris on 21 May 2014,



baansa baaw**y** ilwaaan ca 🕿 04 72 69 39 30

Pierre VÉRON pierre.veroo@veron.com @ 04 72 69 39 10

PATENT REEL: 033007 FRAME: 0562

PIERRE VÉRON ISABELLE ROMET THOMAS BOUVET SABINE AGÉ AMANDINE MÉTIER

FRANÇOISE ESCOFFIER EDDY PROTHIÈRE ISABELLE BERTAUX CAROLINE LEVESQUE MARTA MENDES MOREIRA DORA TALVARD AGATHE CAILLÉ FLORENCE JACQUAND CAROLINE WEHNER

Avocæs à la Cour

FRANÇOIS PERRIN Conseiller scientifique

SOPHIE PLACE Docteur en pharmacie Conseiller scientifique

> CÉLINE RUSTE Juriste économiste

> > PARIS

I, rue Volney 75002 PARIS

Tél. +33 (0) | 47 03 62 62 Fax. +33 (0) | 47 03 62 69

LYON

53, avenue Maréchal Foch 69006 LYON Tél. + 33 (0) 4 72 69 39 39

Fax. + 33 (0) 4 72 69 39 49

firstname.name@veron.com www.veron.com

RECORDED: 06/02/2014